

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY
AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST'S OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO
OBJECTIONS TO MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER APPROVING THE
DISTRIBUTION PLAN TO THE AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST'S BENEFICIARIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DISTRIBUTION PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE AAT AGREEMENT AND THE PLAN AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	3
II. NEW GM LACKS STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE AAT DISTRIBUTION MOTION.....	7
III. THE AAT IS NOT A PARTY TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE GUC TRUST AND THE ECONOMIC LOSS PLAINTIFFS AND HAS NEVER TAKEN “INCONSISTENT POSITIONS”	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Findley v. Blinken (In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.),</i> 120 B.R. 648 (E.D.N.Y. & S.D.N.Y. 1990)	7
<i>In re Ballard,</i> 502 B.R. 311 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2013).....	7
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 591 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>SWE & C Liquidating Trust v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co. (In re Stone & Webster, Inc.),</i> 373 B.R. 353 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	9
